
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 
NOTE: Planning Committee meetings are 
now being held physically and are no 
longer being filmed or broadcast live. 
Members of the Public who wish to 
hear/view the Committee meeting can 
attend in person. 
 

 Ext:  1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Maria Alexandrou, Daniel Anderson, Kate Anolue, Mahym Bedekova 
(Vice-Chair), Sinan Boztas (Chair), Peter Fallart, Susan Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Hass Yusuf 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
3. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
4. 21/02110/RE4 - OAKWOOD PARK, OAKWOOD PARK ROAD, LONDON, 

N14 6QB  (Pages 3 - 26) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town 

and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, planning permission be 
deemed Granted subject to the following conditions. 
WARD:  Southgate 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


5. 21/02848/RE4 - EDMONTON FAMILY CENTRE, 5 LACEY CLOSE, 
LONDON N9 7SA  (Pages 27 - 60) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town 

and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, planning permission be 
deemed granted subject the following planning conditions. 
WARD:  Edmonton Green 

 
6. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
 Future meetings of the Planning Committee will be: 

 

 23 November 2021 

 14 December 2021 

 Tuesday 7 December 2021 - Provisional 

 4 January 2022 – Provisional 

 18 January 22 

 3 February 2022 – Provisional 

 22 February 2022 

 8 March 2022 – Provisional 

 22 March 2022 

 5 April 2022 – Provisional 

 26 April 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22  
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
2.11.2021 
 
REPORT OF: 
Head of Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Claire Williams Tel: 020 8379 4372 
 
3.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS   
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary 
documents identified in the individual reports. 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

ITEM 3 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: 2 November 2021  

 
Report of 
Head of Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Allison Russell  

 
Ward:  
Southgate. 
 

 
Ref: 21/02110/RE4 

 
Category: Full Planning Application  
 

 
LOCATION: Oakwood Park, Oakwood Park Road, London, N14 6QB 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of a wetlands area involving the diversion of surface water sewers into a 
series of wetland basins (3500m2), retention of resultant spoil on site and landscaping of 
surrounding areas (2.4Ha). 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Miss Jamie Kukadia 
Highway Services 
B Block North 
Enfield Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
EN1 3XA 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Not applicable. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 
1992, planning permission be deemed GRANTED subject to the following conditions. 
 
 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Ref: 21/02110/RE4 LOCATION: Oakwood Park, Oakwood Park Road, London, N14 6QB

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 4



1.0 Note for Members  
 
1.1 The application is reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant for 

the development is the Council and in accordance with the scheme of delegation, 
is reported to the Planning Committee for determination. 

 
2.0 Recommendation:  
 
2.1 That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
 Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed granted subject the 
 following planning conditions.  
  
 1. Time Limit  

 
 2. Accordance with plans 
             
 3. Landscaping Plan/trees 
 
 4.Tree Protection  
 
 5. Phasing Plan  
 
 Prior to the commencement of works, an outline phasing pl
[...]
Whittingham 

Ward:  

Edmonton Green 

Application Number:  21/02848/RE4 Category: Minor 

LOCATION: Edmonton Family Centre, 5 Lacey Close, London N9 7SA 

PROPOSAL:  Installation of two visitor units to the side of the main building. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Enfield Council 
Silver Street 
Enfield 
EN1 3XA 

Agent Name & Address: 
Ms Farahnaz Toufan 
Enfield Council 
Silver Street 
Enfield 
EN1 3XA 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, 
planning permission be deemed granted subject the following planning conditions.  

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 21/02848/RE4 LOCATION: Edmonton Family Centre, 5 Lacey Close, London, N9 7SA

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 28



 
1. Note for Members  

 
1.1  Although a planning application for this type of development would normally 

be determined by officers under delegated authority, the application is being 
reported to the Planning Committee for determination as the application is 
submitted by Enfield Council.   

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
 General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed granted subject 
 the following planning conditions.  

 1. (C51) Time Limited Permission 

 2. (C60) Approved Plans 

  Development to be carried out in accordance with the following        

                        approved plans: 

                       Location, Block and Elevation Plan 

                       Site and Elevation Plans 

                       Purchase Agreement 

         Flood Risk Assessment 

3. (C08) Materials to match 

4. (C26) Restriction of use of Extension Roofs 

 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The report seeks approval for two proposed detached visitor units at the 
Edmonton Family Centre.  


[...]
eDate

PA Complete Factory Drawings Complete Customer Sign-Off Confirmed
Requested 19/2/21

✔

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING
	4 21/02110/RE4 - Oakwood Park, Oakwood Park Road, London, N14 6QB
	5 21/02848/RE4 - Edmonton Family Centre, 5 Lacey Close, London N9 7SA
	ADP733C.tmp
	3.1 The report seeks approval for two proposed detached visitor units at the Edmonton Family Centre.
	3.2 The reasons for recommending approval are:
	i) The proposed use would serve and improve the quality of service delivery at this Council building.
	ii) The proposed development would be consistent with the objectives of national, regional and local policy in terms of maintaining the street character;
	4. Site and Surroundings
	4.1 The site is a single storey Council building which retains generous space at the south elevation, with associated parking space located to the north of the property.
	5. Proposal
	5.2 The existing use of the property is a Council building and this would be retained.
	6. Relevant Planning History
	7. Consultation
	8.  Relevant Policies

	Existing floor plans.pdf
	Floor Plans
	Floor Plans (Sheet 1 of 2)
	Floor Plans (Sheet 2 of 2)

	Flood Risk Assessment.pdf
	0-Edmonton FC - External Visit Units-New units -A1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	New units -A1



	location block and elev 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	New units -A1


	location, block and elev. 1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	New units -A1








Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2.11.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Maria Alexandrou, Daniel Anderson, Kate Anolue, Mahym 

Bedekova, Sinan Boztas, Peter Fallart, Susan Erbil, Ahmet 
Hasan, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Hass 
Yusuf 

 
ABSENT   

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Dominic 

Millen (Group Leader Transportation), Vincent Lacovara 
(Head of Planning), Julie Thornton (Legal Services) and 
Gideon Whittingham (Principal Planning Officer)  and Metin 
Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Members of the public, applicant and agent representatives. 

 
 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Boztas (Chair) welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 

Committee members confirmed their presence. 
 

 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED  
 

1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
4   
21/02110/RE4 - OAKWOOD PARK, OAKWOOD PARK ROAD, LONDON, 
N14 6QB  
 
NOTED 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2.11.2021 

 

- 2 - 

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Interim Planning Decisions 
Manager, clarifying the proposals. 

2. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. Officers’ noted the committee’s concerns and comments including 

construction traffic management plan condition, trees, costs of the 
development and the inclusion of the number of support comments as well 
as the number of objections, for all applications. 

4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers’ 
recommendation. 

AGREED that: 
1. In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 

General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed Granted 
subject to conditions. 

 
 
 
5   
21/02848/RE4 - EDMONTON FAMILY CENTRE, 5 LACEY CLOSE, 
LONDON N9 7SA  
 
NOTED 
 
5. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Interim Planning Decisions 

Manager, clarifying the proposals. 
6. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers’ 

recommendation. 
AGREED that: 
1. In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 

General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed Granted 
subject to conditions. 

 
6   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
Future meetings of the Planning Committee will be: 
 

 23 November 2021 

 14 December 2021 

 Tuesday 7 December 2021 - Provisional 

 4 January 2022 – Provisional 

 18 January 22 

 3 February 2022 – Provisional 

 22 February 2022 

 8 March 2022 – Provisional 

 22 March 2022 

 5 April 2022 – Provisional 

 26 April 2022 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2.11.2021 

 

- 3 - 

 
 
 
 
 


